# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

#### Chapter 53

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Mr. and Mrs. Laurie E. Mann of Augusta for Property Taken by State.

Mr. and Mrs. Laurie E. Mann; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to Mr. and Mrs. Laurie E. Mann, of Augusta, the sum of \$771.52 as a full and final settlement for items not compensated by the State for property taken by eminent domain.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 54

RESOLVE, to Reimburse George Burns of Cambridge for Well Damage by Highway Maintenance.

George Burns; reimbursed. Resolved: There is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$800 to be paid to George Burns of Cambridge for salt damage to his well caused by maintenance on Route No. 150 in Cambridge.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 55

RESOLVE, Providing Moneys for Cerebral Palsy Centers for Home Care and Other Purposes.

Cerebral Palsy Centers; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Cerebral Palsy Centers in Maine the sum of \$4,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1970 and the sum of \$4,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971 to be used to help support a program of home care and day care, purchase of self-help aids and assistive devices, provide extension of therapy, and services of therapists and other professionals; said sum to be allocated as follows: \$1,000 to United Cerebral Palsy of Northeastern Maine, Inc., at Bangor; \$1,000 to Mid-State United Cerebral Palsy, Inc., at Augusta; \$1,000 to Cerebral Palsy Association of Greater Portland, Portland; \$1,000 to Cerebral Palsy Association of Central Aroostook County, Caribou.

Effective October 1, 1969